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O.A. ND .573/91 DECI5IDN : 08.01.1993

Shri Hari Singh .../^plicant
Vs.

Unian af Irviia ^ Anr. .. .Respandents

CQRAM

Han'ble Shri?,C. Jain, Msmber (A)
Han'ble Shri J .P. Sharma, Member (J)

Far the ^Applicant ...Shri K.N.R. Pillai, Caunsel
.Shri J.<
far Shr
Caunsel

F.r the Respondents .. .Shri J.C. Madan, pM^ c.unsel
far Shri P . Ramchandani,

JUDCvgiNlT

(delivered by HON'BLE shri J.P. SHARMA, ive^«©HR(j)

The applicant is warking as UDC in the Office af Assistant

Cantrailer, Central Excise Qivisian and has assailed the arder

upan him
af punishment dt.2.6.1989 impasing/the penity af withhaldinq ana

increment far twa years. In the appeal preferred by the applicant

against the abave aider, the Appellate Autharity by the arder

dt.4.1.1990 maintained the punishment, but reduced the penalty ta

withhalding af increment far ane year. JThe applicant filed a revisian

alsa befare the campetent antharity in which the arder af the

Appellate Autharity was upheld by the arder d t .21.12.1990. The

applicant has alsa the grievance against the aider af Deputy ^

Caliectar {P8.J) Central Excise dt .10.10.1990 delaying the pramatian

af the ^plicant ta the past af UDC f«r 3 years 1 ma nth fram the

due date .

; • - . , . j
• •a2*«« ^

I



2.

-a-

t„ this spplicatisn undsr 19 .f the Ah»inistrati«
x.ihu.als Act. 193.. the applicant has pP.eh let the ,r,nt .1
the fell* win a reliefs

(a) Per quashirq toe erders ef punishment
to) Directlen f.r grant ef increments fram toe d^^date.

prLeUan ef
his immediate juniers. and th.

to) Directlen t. -nsider the ap^ U
rhe^ato '̂tf p'̂ ettun':? hTstunier after cpraiifying
the test fer Tax Assistant.

3. The facts .f the case are that the applicant j.ined as
LOG w.e.f. 1.10.1982 in Central Excise and Customs Cellstorate.

New Delhi. On 31.7.1937. disciplinary preceedings Msre drawn

under Rule 14 ef the CC3 (CCA) Rules, 1965 and a mem. ef chargesheet

was served en hi4 als. putting him under suspensien. This

suspensien was, hewever. reveked subsequently en 25.8.1988. The

headquarter •f th* applicant was als* shifted to Ambala after

suspensien, but he was retransferred t* Oelhi *n the same p*st.

As said ab«ve, the departmental (disciplinary preceedings w«re

held jeintly against the applicnt al*ng with Deputy Office

Superintendent, Smt. r^ikta Dhawan. She was als* warking in the

Jj. Geld cell in the Gellecterate effice. The w*rk ef the cell

included issue ©f the geldsmith certificates. In this the staff

was UDC as well as theapplicant assisting the same. There v«s

n* UDC from 1.8.1986 t* 9.9.1986,. and theapplicant was asked

in additien t* his duties as Typist t* assist in this work. The
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articles #f charge against the applicant are as fellews

ART IGLc- I

Snit.Mukta Dhawan, and 3hri Hari Singh while functiening
as Oy. Office Superintendent Gold Cell and Lev^r Qivision
Clerk, Gold Cell respectively in the Central Exci«
Collectorate, Delhi during the months of August and September,
i986 handed over the Goldsmith Certificate issued by th e

Superintendent, Gold Cell for personal d el ivery at the
premises of the applicants throu^ Shri Pal Singh, a daily
wager employed in the Central Excise Collectorate, Delhi but
not attached witn Gold Branch, at the material tine of
closed holidays instead of sending the same through
registered post. They had, thus knowingly banned over the
Goldsmith Certificate to an unauthorised person during 1he
above mentioned period.

AailCLE-II

Under instructions of Sort .Mukta Dhawan and Shri Hari
Singh ^ove said, Shri Pal Singh, daily wager took a bunch of
Goldsmitn Certificates from office and on 15.8.86-
Independence H-iiday - aopro ached one of the applicants at
his house, showed him the Goldsmith Certificate issue in his
favour and demanded Rs.200/- on their be half as illegal
gratification for delivering the same.

^ Tt is thus imouted that . f^jkta ihawan, Dy .Off ice
Superintendent and Shri Hari Singh, i^wer Division Clerk
in their aforesaid capacity exhibited lack of integrity and
devotion to duty and acted in a manner unbecoming of a C»vt.
servant and thereby contravened oroyisions of Rule aUni),
111) and (iii) of the <e.C.3 •(Conduct) Rules, 1964.

4. Shri A.Vasudeva was appointed as inquiry Officer on 3.9.1987.

The Ip,quiry Officer held the inquiry according to the CCS(CCA)

Rules and concluding the same by submitting his report dt.23.2.1989

to the disciplinary authority giving a findingthat charge ;Mo .1

framed against the ^jplicant is established and charge ;Mo.2 has not

been proved. On the basis of the finding of the Inquiry Officer,
the Disciplinary Authority passed the punishment order dt.2.6.1989

and the .i^pellate Authority maintained the punishment, but

modified the penalty as said above by the orde r dt.4 .1.1990. The

«.vui.na Auth.rity by th. .rder dt.21.12.1990 ^>held the punishmeni
md penalty inp.sed up.n the applicant by the Qisciplinary
Authority.

U 4
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5. The respendents centested this ipplicatien and irt their

reply stated that the -pplicant has been guilty ef siiscendurt as

defined under CCS (Cenduct) Rules, 1954 having centravened the
previslens ef Rule 3(l)(i). (ii) and (uD ef the said rules.

It is further stated that the applicant was in celWsien with

SBt.Mukta Ehawan, Dy.Office Superintendent and the geldsmith

certificates prepared in the geld cell were handed everte ene daily

wager f®r pe*senal delivery at the residential address ef the

certificate holders en clesed holidays. There was a cenplaint

that the daily wager has demanded Rs.200 as illegal gratificatien

from ene ef the tfertificate holders. The applicant, though denied

the charge® in the wh©le inquiry, but the Inquiry Officer on the

basis of the material on record gave the finding on charge No .1

against the applicant regarding handing over the goldsmith certificati

to the daily wager Shri Pal Singh for personal delivery at the

residential premises of the certificate holder. The applicant |
was due for promotion during 1987, but because of the departmental

proceedings and having not been exonerated in the said proceedings,

the recommendations of the DPC could not be given effect/iin terms

.f D0P5T OM dt.12.1.1988. the ,>plic,nt h.s been given sdequete

epp.rtunity t. defend himself in the departmentel inquiry

and there has been n. vielatien ef the principles .f natural

justice. The appiicatlen is dev.id .f merit *)d the applicant is
not entitled to any relief,

* * • S • • •
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6. We have heard the learned ceunsel fer the parties at lengfch

and have gene threugh the recerd ef the case. The sinple facts ef

the case are that Shri Hamesh Kumar complained en 3.9.1986 that

the persens whe had with them geldsmith certificates ^iven
k ^r\ j

te him en 15.8.1986-Indpende nee Oay at abeut 3.00 0'Cleck had shew^ [
I

geldsmith certificates issued in their name frem the bunch ef

certificates and teck his signature and said that 'Madam' had asked

fer Rs.200. Shri Ramesh Kumar en the basis ef his ceraplaint

identified Shri Pal Singh, a daily wager enpleyed in the

Central Excise Cellecterate as the persen whe had visited him

•Ja
en 1 5.3.1986 at his residence ee with his

geldsmith certificate and had demanded Rs.200. As a result ef this

a disciplinary inquiry was iniUated against Deputy Office

Superintendent and the ^jplicant and'by the erder dt.3,9.1987,

Shri A.Vasudevan was appeinted as Iqquiry Officer. The ^plicant

in this applicatien has chall«iged the findings ef the Inquiry

Officer en a number ef greunds. Firstly, it is centended by

the learned ceunsel that this is a case ef ne e vide nee and the

finding ef the Inquiry Officer, Shri A.Vasudevan is perverse and is
/

enly based en surmise and cenjectures. The cententien ef the

learned ceunsel is that the name ef the applicant was simply attached

te the Deputy Office Stpe rintendent, Smt. Mukta Dhawan. Aperusal

ef the finding ef the Inquiry Officer gees te show that the Inquiry

Officer has considered the statement ef the witnesses recorded in

the course ef the inquiry. He recorded the statement ef

...6* • •
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^ Shri Y.R. Kilania, Office Superintendent. The geldsnaith certificates
used -be be put up befere nim threugh the dealing Assistant and

DOS, Geld fer further issue ef the certificates. These

certificates were prepared by the dealing Ass id; ant. Other witness

examined by the Inquiry Officer is Shii B,K^ Juneja, Assistant.

Gellecter (Geld), whe preved -the ceraplaint filed by geldsmith

certificate helder, Shri Ramesh Kumar. Shri Har Kishan Singh, vuhe

was empleyed as UOG was alse examined as a witness and he categerically

stated that during his absence, Shri Hari Singh, LDC, i.e., the present

applicant used te de the despatch eerk. This witness has alse

been cress-examined by the applicant. The applicant in his defence

Statement, stated that there is ne evidence that the geldsmith

certificate was handed ever te Shri Pal Singh, daily wager by him.

Further in the defence statement, he has alse stated that the

certificate Nes.146 te 183 w«re prepared by him and certificate

No.155/86 is tne certificate which is in questien. Thus he stated

that there is ne evidence that this certificate was handed ever

by the applicant te daily wager, Shri Pal Singh. Thus there is |

evidence that the 4)plicant has handed ever the geldsmith

certificate te the daily wager, Shri Pal Singh, whe appreached

Shri Ramesh Kumar on the Independence Day and d emanded fls.200.

have perused the finding ef the Inquiry Officer. Certificate

Ne .155/86 which was prepared by the applicant himself ^ad a slip

pasted en it te certify the deliveryte the certificate holder.

U
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Certificate !%,54/86 has also been prepared by the applicant

and appears t» have beendel ivered en helidays witheut any

justificatien. The defence ef the applicant has enly been that

he was net entrusted with this jeb. But it is on ^ecerd that

during the absence ef Shri Har Bhajan Singh, LDC en leave, the

applicant was alse leeking after the work ef pr^ratien ef

goldsmith certificates. The Inquiry Officer has alse dealt with

ether aspects ef the matter in quite detail and analysed the

evidence ef the witnesses examined in the case. If camet, therefore

be said that this is a case ef ne evidence er that the finding ef

the inquiry Officer is perverse er ceuld net be arrived at

by s resstnifcle man on the basis af the evidence en record, -me
Inquiry Officer held that the certificates h^ been knowingly
delivered .n cl.sed h.liday to the certificate holders and the
Charge in that regard is established against the ^plic^t as well
as Smt. Mukta Dhawa.. 003. l^charge ef the gold cell. The ^quiry
Officer further, ebserved that since the applicant

has beencbaling with this wark «niv +h ,•
and lenient

warranted in his ca^#» Tk r"is case. The Jhouiry Officer h roe
iM y iicer has rated

beth the delinquent, i.e thp = i •
pplicant and Smt.Mukta Chawan ef the

secnd charge. The argument ef tfee learn^H
i»e learned ceunsel fer the

pplicant that the case ef no eviden,^
®9arnst the ^plic^t is

-^®aut has, therefor, n. basis.

The next centention ®f +k« i

ef the I ^•Py•I the Inquiry Officer's ren^H-^ was net made available te the'

J \n
VP -
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^plicant. The learned cunsel f.r the ^plicarvt has referred
t, the decisun .f Unien ef India Vs. Ranzan Khan decided by

the Hen'ble Supreme Ceurt en N.vember 29, 1990. rep.rted m
Aia 1991 (1) SG 1201. Heaver, In the case ef 3.P .Vlshwanathan

Vs. Union ef India 8. Ors., reperted in 1992 SCO (L8.S) p-155, the
Hen'ble Supreme Ceurt held that ften furdishing ef the copy ef the
Inquiry Officer's report in preceedings decided befere
Mevember 29, 1990 will net be fatal t. such departmental

proceedings. This contention, therefore, also has no force. The

learned counsel for the applicant also argued that the ^plicant

has not been given adequate opportunity to place his case before

the Inquiry Officer and there is a breach of Bule 14 (l8) of

i, the COS (CCA) Bules, 1965. The aforesaid rule proviaejthat if

the Gevernment servant has net examined himself,the inquiring

autherity shall generally questian him en the circumstances

appearing against him in the evidence fer the purpose ef

enabling the G^vernmsnt servant t© e xplain any circumstances

appearing in the evidence against him. It is a fact that the

applicant did n©t examine himself in the inquiry preceedincs and

als® the inquiring autherity did net put any questiens te him

feijifcailing his reply en the facts established against him frem

the evidence in the inquiry. The inquiring autherity has net

feilewed the precedur©, but at the same time it has te be

I5L • e e9 • • •
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established that the applicant has been grassly prejudiced in

net coming te knew the actual evidence against him er the

circumstances which have beenestablished a gainst him during

the ceurse ef the inquiry. The applicant by filing the final

defence statement has almest cevered every pe int v*hich has come

in the evidence against him. The respondents in their counter

have clearly stated that the Inquiry Officer has annexed the

defence statement of the applicant. The final defence submissions

of the 4)plicint are also on record at p-46 of the paper book.

The applicant in the defence submissions has covered v*h®le

»f thae evidence which has been aidkiced against him. In

I the defence submissions, the applicant has stated that there

was no instruction to send the goldsmith certificates through

registered post and it was practice as confirmed in the above

statement to deliver the certificates of goldsmith t© the

^plicant in person during their visit to the office. It is

not disputed that the applicant has worked in place of

Shri Har Bhajan Singh, LDC. Shri Har Bhajan Singh has been

examined on 11.3.1983 and he has been cross-examined at length.

In the daily order sheet of 19.7.1988, Snrt.Mukta Dhawan has

stated that the actual delivery used to be done by the

V

dealing Assist ant .,^^The pendency statement of ^plications was
•t

u
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dealt with by the dealing Assistant and, therefare, a check

• f the pendency af the nan issue certificate wsuld be kept.

It is nat diluted that Shri Hari Singh was the dealing

Assistant at the relevant time and it was his duty ta cfe al with

gaIdsmith certificate and issue them ta the parties. N»w these

circumstances have appeared in the evidence and a perusal af

the final defence submissians iaade by the ^jplleant gaes ta

shaw that he has cavered all these paints tharaughly in a

three full scap typed statement. The anly defence taken by the

applicant appears ta be that nane af the witnesses stated that

Shri Pal Singh, daily wager was sent by him ta deliver th®

certificates an the ha lid ay at the residence af Shri Ramesh

Kumar and ather galdsmith c ertif icate halders. In the defence

statenaent alsa, the applicant has admitted that certificates

Mas.146 ta 183 were prepared by him. Vhen all these points are

fully cavei^d in his defence submissians, lagically there

remains nathing ta be put ta the applicant again regarding the

issue af the certificates an halidays and their ultimate delivery
j

ta the certificate halider by Shri Pal. That is the fact which

has been held to be established by the Inquiry Officer. Thus

thaugh the procedure adapted by the inquiring authority is a

bit irregular, but it cannot be said to be illegal in view af

the fact that the applicant has not been prejudiced at all in

making his submissians ar taking a cogent line of defence ta

the charges levelled against him. . ,

*. *1X •. •
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8. The learned ceunsel f»r the ^jplicant alse argued that

the Disciplinary Authority has net accepted part ef the

finding ef the Inquiry Officer where he h«s held that the

applicant was enly dealing with this werk during a menth

ef the alleged lapse and a lenient view weuld be warranted

in his case. The Disciplinary Autberity sheuld have given

net ice te the applicant if he had net agreed with that

finding. Hev>ever, the facts are tetally diffeant. The

Disciplinary Autherity has tetally agreed with the finding ef

the Inquiry Officer end the Inquiring Autherity has n. right

t. suggest any punishment either t. take a lenient view er

harsher view of the matter. The Oisciplinary Autherity after

agreeing with the Inquiry Officer's «p.rt passed the

punishment eider accerding te the rules. There is ne ferce

in this cententien ef the learned ceunsel that the Disciplinary
Adtherity partly agreed with the fioCing ef the Inquiry Officer.

9. The learned ceunsel fer the appiio,„t alse .qued that the
appellate .rder is a nen speaking eider shewing nen applicatiej
efmind. have 9.ne thieugh the appell,te erder dt .4.i.1990
(Ancexuie A6). The earlier punishment iap.eed by the
Disciplinary Authority was staonane +ppage af twa increoients withaut

I e12 e e •
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cmmulative effect falling due after the erder. 'but toe
Appellate Auth.rity has reduced the penalty ef stoppage .f
t« incre.e«s to stoppage .f .ne increment witheut emulative
effect. The ^peliate ^th.rity has discussed the relevant
part ef the Inguiry Officer's repert and thedecisien taken
by the Oisciplinary Authority ever it Ha

y •ver It. He agreed wi
th the

finding ef tto Disciplinary Autherity. ft
y • -IX is a fact that the

^)pellate Autheritv did n«+ vj •my drd net drscuss individually the greunis
nby the applicant in the aspeal, but in the/cevisien

preferred t. .^.ber (Pers.n.l) ef Central Beard .f a.ise,

-aevisi.n.1 Autherity Vide .rderdt..i.i..,ggo

Annexure A8 at d-83 mf
H oo er the paper baaif tu s

y i®arned c.unseXfer the applicant has alse pressed the
the ^argument that

ne persenal hearinr^"taring was given te the •
^P^^'^ant, but in the

circumstances ef the case and ca •And seeing f the nature .f the ch
against the ajpiicnt charge*Piicant, the ^plicant .has been
•ppertunitles ef re ®"fficient^ *f "Presentatien by wav .f
he has h andne Has been ha ard +p,

^ therefore he ic ..prejudiced in »re,ne is net at alln any manner whatseeser.

iO- In view ef the y
acts and circumst

ances, we find

i.
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that there is ne merit in this applicatien and dismiss the

applicatien leaving the parties te bear their ewn cests.

(J.P. SHARMA) /•
M£.«£a (J) 9-. I- 93

(P .C. JAIN) 1\
A.lEMBEa (a)


